SERVICE INFORMATION

Disassembly Procedure.

CAUTION: WAIT ABOUT 15 MINUTES AFTER THE AMPLIFIER HAS BEEN POWERED
DOWN BEFORE BEGINNING DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE, TO ALLOW THE POWER SUPPLY
CAPACITORS TO DISCHARGE.

1. Remove the bottom cover: 4 ea. #6 x3/8" phillips screws on the side rails and 10 ea. #6 x 1/4"
phillips screws on the edges of the bottom cover.

2. To remove a module (PCB card):

a. Remove the input/output plate on the rear panel by removing 7 phillips screws, 6 ea.

3/8”" nuts and washers from the inputjacks and 12 ea. #8 tapping screws from the output
terminal blocks.

b. Remove the 7 phillips screws on the front panel just below the signal/limit/clip
LEDs.

c. Remove the 8 ea. #6/32 x 3/4" machine screws from the left and right edges of the
heatsink mounting flange. Now the entire heatsink/module assembly is free to slide to

the rear-this will provide the clearance necessary to remove any of the six amp
modules.

d. To remove a module, first de-solder the purple wire running to the adjacent card.
Then remove 7 ea. of the #4-40 machine screws holding the output, driver and bias
transistors to the heatsink. Now pull firmly straight up to disengage the module from
the connector-use a rocking motion to ease removal, as the connector is very tight

NOTE: Be sure that all of the transistor sil pads (insulators) stay on the heatsink--some of
these may stick on the transistor and be inadvertently lost or thrown away with the defective
component.

3. Module replacement: Factory supplied modules are pm-tuned and ready for installation. If

you have made repairs on a module, be sure that ALL diodes are measured and replaced as
necessary prior to installation of the module.

a. Be sure that all four sil pads (insulators) are in place on the heatsink

b. BE SURE THAT THE NYLON SHOULDER WASHERS ARE IN PLACE ON BOTH
DRIVER TRANSISTORS Q2 and Q8 (TO-220 cases). Install the #4-40 screws in these
and snug up only: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THESE DRIVER SCREWS AS THIS MAY
DAMAGE THE THIN SHOULDER WASHERS AND CAUSE A SHORT.

c. Install the remaining 5 ea. #4-40 screws on the outputs and bias transistor and
TIGHTEN THESE FIRMLY TO ENSURE PROPER HEAT TRANSFER TO THE HEATSINK.

d. Slide heatsink assembly forward so that all LEDs are properly aligned in the front
panel holes. Install and tighten the 8 heatsink mounting screws.

e. Replace the seven screws on the front panel.

f. Replace the input/output plate and bottom cover (don't forget the four screws
holding the bottom cover to the side rails).

4. Power supply repairs.
a. Power supply PCB: Do not attempt removal of this card. Instead, remove amplifier

modules Xl and X2 as necessary to allow clear access to the foil side of the power
supply PCB; then replace any defective components by de-soldering



0 1 13w | IS DNIMYHO 3T¥DS 1ON 0Q NOLLYINddY
NO Q35N ASSY LGN
B0-225 v D
“ON ONIMYHA]| ON IN301 300D | 3215 HSINII}
JSSY YW aIMITHY]
IVIHILYAN
sau® = A Ty s
alva STYADUJIY T F X E3
S3TONY SIWIDIQ  SNOILOYYS
€ “34Y SIONVHIT0L
au0d u24m SIHINI NI I¥Y mmzo.mzui—a
‘ON LOVHLNOD Q31417345 ISIMHIHIO SSITNN
1517 SLyvd -
d. NOILJINOS30 HO "ON_ONIAJLLN3GI IN3QI _oowz_
JUNLYTIININON 40 ldvd 3002 Al

ANy

N}
— 1 IEER
L] ) e ]|
= RS <=5 12| g
S LT ﬂm— 10N
«F>

uva | NOILAIHOS3D

| 811 [anoz

Q3A0uddY |

SNOISIATY

1o




g T
N 60EL-¥LL (902)  EPOBE WA ONIMAVYAT u..&ow 10N Oa 2 qn 1 133us |£BNVLER 3ygNOLXYID ¥ gaygaug | £BNVF22 3 pq 3DUINSNL °S yayag)
J 900-12€ SAVHAAL, RINDH: (S 318 UISRdad) OIS g3ADHddy |  £BNVFER 3)yq VD 04 NAVHIIE wppigy| 2 _>um—mzn_u">um
‘A ‘ON *MuT @
Y2EH =02
JILYW3IHIS — @ & 2=z
6SE¥=22
EEBHT MO0 2ESS=1Z 'S,J1 ‘¥
XIS 40 WOIdAL NAOHS T3NNVHD 3ND €
"NOILISOd 430 30 1n0
HI3HL NI NAOHS SIHILIAS. T '2
WY NOGAYD %S Ab/1 SHOLSISIN TW 1
@3Lon 3stauzHn ssawm S TON
01/001 H ALy
:5%..@ pic] =] n
440 ¥3LIWI
BELENT = A3 N4
e
A2
03 Avi3Y *'2
AB¥2+0 AST- >m_..o.J>m_>m>m> 9 @3
b2 1 z
: BYIPNI v Q31
VT ATING AST : e g2d I
ve 24 >
BFIFNI AOTI3N
49051 neT Al oaa b 1701
S ofE e 028 TS AST+
8FrIFN T a1
sia c23d 60
hmnwm
wa__imw\/iﬁ _\H sz
OLIIVSSy EL: - ]
Porivse M2/1 06€ BrIPNL . j
60 173 sia Al'S =-S0
TP €10 ' BFI¥PNI
EEY ¥a
%aammzn_
MS ne > n2st 7 BFTENT Al
& S 22 sa L
9y cra rry Aiv
EGH
Yo
.l“l i —|
! 4dee £2 (SLNGNID)
AeE 980 ¥ 2
" _.m.,m.un mw\_ el u,_uzzcuu oo i
= & 1
1 o s =5 BYIPNT i34 &= i Ay T AMG
1RdLNG £1a 222and coveEnz ] EEBYSAH AST- —
Avi3d S0 vo_ A4 n rL7le AAAA 1NdNT
WW———} : ; .<<S>. + _+ VYV Oy
M2/1 06€ 210" 11D ALk 'E VYV AR
= = o g YL ALEY
(rLL2I52) 8FIFNI *6'E ——su XE'T AST+ g :
8586252 2u cEN= 013 1€y £185M1 i ey ®
€D STANNVHI WO 4
9egalsz WA
I (N33ND Ao ces1-l %1 N8y
Az WNOIS 9 (] [ %]
NL'F --4dost an -
Q3QVOT LON AES+ EY £ £ _ 1
@3qvol ATINd ACH+ oot
o— s NE'T 23
Vs T4 6 2t

AST-

[2. ]




60EL-FLL (902>  E¥0BE YA ONIMVAA 3193S L1ON D4 2 40 2 133§ _st.mm 31va 415 nuv_ouxu_ LBNYIB25) 9 3DUININL 'S yayag
q L00-12C TIVHHIL DAVIINNOW "A'S Y3912 0159 ‘402 €15 qangdedy]  L8NVI62 3vg V0 ¥03 NAYET3S ooy | Eom wm_szuH 7=
AN ON "AAT

AddNS d3N0d 9 VKW Z@

AILVW3IH3S I

Z 1vl3aa T TIvwli3da
[ T T q (900-12S> 1 1331S SILON 335 1
0O
ncz G2 CI3L0N ISIAYIHLO SSITNM
_zmuzh 028 m Wity =022 _ - S310N
w 3.09 _ “ 2.09 O _
| e | | e |
LEE
ASI-O o
134 _ _@ _
021 LHM | 1HA _
89y _
LINF L L m,_nnvm | L LS|
B Tee NOLLVE3d0 VA 082 NOIIVE3d0 VA 021
Tl T ANNDYD TYNOIS ANNOWD SISSYHI
- Lo Ly
L9y T ﬁl_ __,U
il e m—w 10" 122
anNoo- | i
A 271
. Ast 037 A QAADD
YE'T — 194
993 ST EEQ 4 MOTTAA 19A 9€
A . AS2
Luhw F ==i 18 13 a3 CIVHEIHL
+Toea +T €3 1 a3y
021 AVE Tz
ST ¥ou LERRCY A 2/
ACI+O e > VYOONL 020 9T 09
A
2.06
430¥07_1ON AES-o1 . 1 TinnWblAA Y
a3avo ATINd ASE- T ¥22 MAS IYHH3HL HA
ACOT AED n2
= b ] =000t a9
620  + | LeD 293 > N
? a3y
aND IN3¥AND IHO—s L
./.VI —
[ 1
ADOT | AE9 a3y
e (1 - 0oo'ot _ AO0T38 _
e e Lo P N =
Teao nore _ | N¥9
30Y07_LON A€+ o]
aIAVOT AT ASH+O DL vee i | J
7
»e \ﬁ I
Aot
T
£200° 022
> A
P o
a3 A A AS ¥3ADd vel €4 MW
ABFZ poot
SELINT ¢h)
- +T 0Ed FOOPNT
geq-sad mmn
(i5avin (pN A8 ¥er 0 MW
ret VYWY TN AL
SAV13 O1 AS 081 4 AEve .é:.zﬁ

E9¥ 220




